
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2016 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. The Royal Hotel, Main Street, Heysham (Pages 1 - 52) 
 
 Application for Variation of Premise Licence 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Claire Cozler (Chairman), June Ashworth and Susan Sykes 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Friday, 28 October 2016   

 



 

 

 
Meeting of: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
  
Date:  10TH NOVEMBER 2016 AT 10:30 A.M. 
 
Report of: CHIEF OFFICER (HEALTH & HOUSING) 
 
Reference: DWE 
 
Title: THE ROYAL HOTEL, MAIN STREET, HEYSHAM 
 
                        APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISE LICENCE  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee have the following documents attached to this report: 
 
1. Application Form (pages 8 to 26) 
 
2. Copy of Representation from Other Persons (pages 27 to 38)  

 
3. Copy of Current Premises Licence:- (pages 39 to 48) 
 
4. Notice of Hearing (pages 49 to 52) 
 
Details of Application 
 
Daniel Thwaites Plc have submitted an application under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 to vary the premises licence for The Royal Hotel, Main Street, Heysham LA3 2RN 
 
The current premises licence permits the following: - 
 
Performance of Live Music:    Monday to Saturday       12.00 to 00.00   
                                               Sunday                            12.00 to 23.30    (indoors & outdoors) 
 
Playing of Recorded Music Monday to Saturday      12.00 to 00.00   
                                               Sunday                            12.00 to 23.30     (indoors)  
 
 
Late night refreshment           Monday to Saturday          23.00 to 00.30 
                                               Sunday                              23.00 to 00.00   (indoors) 
 
Sale of Alcohol  Monday to Saturday          10.00 to 00.00   
    Sunday                              10.00 to 23.30    (on & off) 
 
 
The current variation application is to amend the plans which accompany the Premise 
Licence to reflect proposed changes to the layout of the premises. 
 
To extend the permitted timings for licensable activities and permitted opening hours and to 
remove outdated and irrelevant conditions which currently appear on the premises licence 
and to add further conditions to the operating schedule. 
 
Details of the application to vary the premises licence are set out in the application form, 
which is at Document 1 attached to this report. .  
 
 



Representations 
 
Under Section 35(3) of the Act, it is necessary for a hearing to be held to consider the 
application as a total of 8 representations have been received from Other Persons who all 
live in close proximity to the premises. 
 
They all consider that the application principally undermines the public nuisance licensing 
objective in that there will be a significant increase in noise pollution further into the early 
hours of the morning, with one couple believing there is potential to impact on the crime and 
disorder licensing objective.  
 
A Copy of the representations are at Document 2.  
 
Notice of Hearing 
 
In accordance with the relevant Regulations, the parties have been given notice of the 
hearing.  It was not felt necessary to request any clarification from the parties.  The parties 
have been required in accordance with the Regulations to indicate at least five working days 
before the hearing whether they intend to attend and/or be represented at the hearing and if 
they wish any witness to appear at the hearing. Any responses and any further 
documentation submitted by any of the parties after the circulation of this agenda will be 
circulated to Members in advance of the meeting.  Members are reminded that documentary 
or other information submitted on the day of the hearing may only be taken into account with 
the consent of the Sub-Committee and all the parties. 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application and the representation. 
 
This is in accordance with Section 35(3) and (4) of the Act which provide as follows: 
 

(3) Where relevant representations are made, the authority must-  
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each 
person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary, 
and 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in 
subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
(4) The steps are-  

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to reject the whole or part of the application; 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added 

 
Members are reminded that the licensing objectives are: 
 
- the prevention of crime and disorder 
 
- public safety 
 
- the prevention of public nuisance and 
 
- the protection of children from harm 
 



Government Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Members may wish to note that paragraph 2.33 of the Guidance issued by the Government 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that public nuisance is “not narrowly 
defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad common law meaning. It is important to 
remember that the prevention of public nuisance could therefore include low-level nuisance 
perhaps affecting a few people living locally as well as major disturbance affecting the whole 
community”.   
 
 
Relevant Parts of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
With regard to the prevention of public nuisance, the Policy provides as follows: 
   
8 Prevention of public nuisanc
[...]


THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday-Saturday 10:00 01:00
Sunday 10:00 00:00

Premises Details

18 October, 2016 Page 9 of 10
Printing Summary LAPLWA0329/37478



Governance
Licensing Section

Town Hall
Dalton Square

Lancaster
LA1 1PJ

Tel: (01524) 582000
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

LAPLWA0329
Premises Licence Summary

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Star Brewery, Penny Street, Blackburn, BB1 6HL.
Daniel Thwaites Plc

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

51702Daniel Thwaites Plc

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Joseph Harry WALKER

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

 

18 October, 2016 Page 10 of 10
Printing Summary LAPLWA0329/37478



LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 AND THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) 
REGULATIONS 2005 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
To: The Applicant:  Daniel Thwaites Plc  
 
 

Other Persons  Mrs K Gregson 
                                   Jonathan King 
    Alan & Susan Lyons 
    Sandra & Kenneth Marsden 
    Jim Pilkington    
    Miss E Roberts 
    Major Brian Street 
    Mrs L Warner                             
                                                                      

   
 
THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES 
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act 
Committee to consider relevant representations in respect of an application under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises known as The Royal 
Hotel, Main Street, Heysham, will take place on the 10th November 2016 at 
Morecambe Town Hall, commencing at 10.30 a.m. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT each party a
[...]
d give a minimum of two clear working days 
notice to the Licensing Manager to facilitate arrangements for the appropriate 
equipment to be available at the hearing. 
 
5.  Procedure 
 
A summary of the procedure that will normally be followed at the hearing is enclosed.   
 
It should be noted that this is a general procedure intended to cover matters that will 
normally be applicable at all hearings.   
 
However, depending on the circumstances of each individual case, it is recognised 
that other issues may need to be considered as preliminary points at the hearing.  
These may include (but are not limited to): 
 
- Whether to proceed in the absence of a party 
- Whether to admit new documents/information submitted at the hearing 
- Whether it is in the public interest to exclude members of the public from the 

hearing or any part of the hearing (other than the decision making process) 
- Whether any party wished to withdraw representations previously submitted 
 
6. Special Needs 
 
Any person who intends to attend a hearing and who has special needs, for example 
in connection with access, language, hearing or vision, should inform the Licensing 
Manager as soon as practical prior to the day of the hearing, so that appropriate 
provision or arrangements may be made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT HEARINGS TO WHICH THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 APPLY 
 
1. The Chairman will introduce the Members and the Legal Adviser and Democratic 

Support Officer. 
 
2. The Chairman will ask the parties to introduce themselves and any persons with 

them. 
 
3. The Chairman will confirm that there is no reason why any of the three sub-

committee Members should not participate in this matter. 
 
4. The Chairman will confirm that this is a discussion led by the authority, that any 

questions should generally be put through the Chairman, and that cross-
examination will only be permitted if the Sub-Committee considers that it is 
necessary. 

 
5. The Chairman will ask the parties if they have any requests to cross-examine, 

and such requests will be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
6. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests from the parties for permission for 

another person to appear at the hearing. 
 
7. The Chairman will explain to the parties that the procedure to be followed will be 

the published one (unless the circumstances of the case require the normal 
procedures to be varied) – that is, 

 
- that the Licensing Manager (or his representative) will introduce the details of 

the application, the reason for the hearing, and the documentation,  
- that each party making representations will address the sub-committee in turn 

and will call other persons where permission has been given 
- that the applicant/licence holder will present his case and will call other 

persons where permission has been given 
- that Members may ask questions of all parties and persons 
- that questions from the parties must be directed through the Chairman unless 

cross-examination has been permitted under 4 above 
- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the 

applicant/licence holder having the final word 
- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the 

reasons for the decision  in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the 
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the  
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision 
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing.  (In certain 
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the 
hearing).  In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification 
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all 
parties. 

 
8. The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed 

in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before 
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.   

 
9. The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above.  The Chairman 

will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing. 


	Agenda
	1 The Royal Hotel, Main Street, Heysham
	Application for Variation of Premise Licence
	Map
	Representations from Other Persons
	Current Premises Licence
	Notice of Hearing




Minutes of the meeting


   THE ROYAL HOTEL, MAIN STREET, HEYSHAM  
 
 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISE LICENCE 

 
DECISION OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY 10TH NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Claire Cozler (Chairman),  
Councillor June Ashworth and Councillor Susan Sykes 
 
The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Jane Glenton. 
 
An application for variation had been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 
by Daniel Thwaites Plc in respect of The Royal Hotel, Main Street, Heysham. 
 
The hearing was held in light of relevant representations received from other persons as 
defined under the 2003 Act. 
 
The applicant was represented by Malcolm Ireland of Napthens Solicitors who was 
accompanied by Caroline Matthews, Area Manager for Thwaites.  
 
Of the other persons Mr King and Mr Street, who had made relevant representations, 
were present. 
 
The chairman explained the procedure to those present, and stated that the hearing 
would be a discussion led by the licensing authority. 
 
David Eglin, Licensing Enforcement Officer, introduced the report stating that the 
application sought to amend the plans, remove conditions and amend timings for 
licensable activities.  
 
Mr Ireland then presented the applicant’s case and Mrs Matthews helped answer 
questions. 
 
The other persons present then presented their objections. 
 
The Sub-Committee then withdrew to make its decision, and sought advice from its legal 
adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written information before it, and the 
representations and views expressed at the hearing by the other persons and the 
applicant. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the objection from other persons related mainly to the 
potential impact of extending the hours in what is a residential area. The concerns were 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 10TH NOVEMBER 2016 
 

that this may lead to an increase in noise nuisance and alcohol-fuelled disruptive 
behaviour.  
 
The Sub-Committee however has no evidence before it that the application would in fact 
lead to such problems and is satisfied that the venue is unsuitable for large functions.  
 
Importantly no representations were received from Environmental Health. 
 
The Sub-Committee very much welcomes the approach taken by the applicant in 
listening to the residents’ concerns and amending their application to reduce hours back 
to more appropriate times, which generally mirror the original licence. 
 
In light of the above, the Sub-Committee was of the opinion that it was appropriate for 
the licence to be varied in line with the conditions offered by the applicant and the times 
as amended. 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision.  
 
Importantly, the parties are reminded of the statutory right of responsible authorities and 
other persons to seek a review of a licence on the basis that the licensing objectives are 
not being met. This would be particularly relevant in the event of any ongoing complaints 
about noise. 
 
 
Signed...................................................................................................Dated................ 
 
 
                             Councillor Claire Cozler (Chairman) 

  
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


